U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

EET

	49	0
0	To the D	i Direct
·	1. Name of	CO
\		

4907 103393	587 207 19 39 35 54				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents of the Asia address (6s) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
Vi-Jon Laboratories, Inc.	Name: Vi-Jon, Inc.				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 8515 Page Avenue				
Execution Date(s) March 14, 2007  Assignment X Merger					
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: St. Louis				
Joint Research Agreement	State: Missouri				
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 63114				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No				

Security Agreement Change of Name	
Joint Research Agreement	State: Missouri
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 63114
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)
See Attached	See Attached
Additional numbers at	Itached? X Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 9
Name: Bernard W. Gerdelman	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 360.00
Internal Address: Paule, Camazine &	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Blumenthal, P.C.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 165 N. Meramec Avenue	X Enclosed
6th Floor	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Clayton	8. Payment Information
State: Missouri Zip: 63105	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: (314) 727-2266	
Fax Number: (314) 727-2101	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address: bgerdelman@pcblawfirm.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Signature	y for acciones 3-14-07 Date
Signature Signature	Total number of pages including course

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

03/19/2007 DBYRNE

00000168 4824662

01 FC:8021

Name of Person Signing

**PATENT REEL: 019161 FRAME: 0814** 

sheet, attachments, and documents:

## Schedule A

#### **Assigned Patents**

## **Patents**

Patent Number	Issue Date	<u>Description</u>	Inventor(s)	Country/State
4,824,662	4/25/1989	Nail Polish Remover	William H. Hofmann	United States
5,077,038	12/31/1991	Nail Polish Remover	William H. Hofmann	United States
6,361,762	3/26/2002	Pre-Brushing Liquid Oral Composition	William H. Hofmann	United States
6,841,523	1/11/2005	Nail Polish Remover	Benjamin J. Holtz	United States
5,194,252	3/16/1993	Moisture retaining aftershave	William H. Hofmann	United States
D 533,073	12/05/2006	Bottle Having Shape of Baby's Bottom	John G. Brunner, et al.	United States

## **Patent Applications**

Application Number	Filing Date	<u>Description</u>	Inventor(s)	Country/State
11/118735	04/29/2005	Topical Delivery Systems Comprising Topical Analgesics and Nitric Oxide Inhibitors	Thomas F. Spenader, et al.	United States
Des 29/242474	11/08/2005	Container, Cap and Handle Restraint	Thomas J. Hankins, et al.	United States
Des 11/328002	01/09/2006	Container with Handle Restraint and Cap	Thomas J. Hankins, et al	United States
2,482,523 PA/a/2004/009368		Nail Polish Remover Nail Polish Remover	Benjamin J. Holtz Benjamin J. Holtz	Canada Mexico

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT (U.S. and Foreign Patents)

WHEREAS, Vi-Jon Laboratories, LLC, a limited liability company organized under and pursuant to the laws of Missouri having its principal place of business at 8515 Page Avenue, St.-Louis, Missouri 63114 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with any and all patents issuing in respect of any such patent applications and together with any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, divisionals, re-examinations, renewals and extensions of any such patents and patent applications (collectively referred to herein as the "Assigned Patents");

WHEREAS, Vi-Jon, Inc. a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Tennessee, having its principal place of business at 8515 Page Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri 63114 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), desires to acquire, and Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents; and

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor desire to record the assignments set forth in this Patent Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents including, but not limited to, all benefits, privileges, causes of action, and remedies relating to such Assigned Patents, including, without limitation, the exclusive rights to (a) apply for and maintain all registrations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, (b) bring actions and recover damages for past, present and future infringement thereof, (c) grant licenses or other interests therein and (d) otherwise fully

and entirely stand in the place of Assignor in all matters related thereto. Assignee accepts such assignment, and assumes (and shall pay, perform and discharge when due) all obligations with respect to such Assigned Patents from and after the date of this Patent Assignment.

Assignor agrees, at Assignee's expense, to take such further action and to execute such additional documents as Assignee may reasonably request to carry out and fulfill the purposes and intent of this Patent Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative.

ASSIGNOR:

VI-JON LABORATORIES, LLC

By:

Name: Louis L. LADELMAN

Title: SVP

United States of America

State of Missewi ) s.s.:

County of St. Louis

On this 4 day of March, 2007, before me personally appeared Laderman, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of same.

Date: March 14 2007

Notary Jublic

My Commission Expires:

MARGIE ANN WILSON
Notary Public, State of Missouri
St. Louis County
Commission #05515231
My Commission Expires July 26, 2009

#### **ACKNOWLEDGED BY:**

ASSIGNEE:

VI-JON, INC.

Title: SNP

United States of America State of Wissburi

County of St. Louis

On this May of Mach, 2007, before me personally appeared Laderman, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of same.

RECORDED: 03/19/2007

My Commission Expires:

